

Brian C. Pierson Commander in Chief Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War



General Order #23 Series 2020-2021 27 July 2021

Revocation of Charter of Camp Charter, Department of Ohio

By the authority vested in me as Commander-in-Chief of the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, the National Constitution and Regulations, and National Policies, it is hereby ordered:

- 1. Whereas the Department Commander R.A. Davis of the Department of Ohio has requested revocation of the following Camp charter: McClellan Camp #91, Alliance, Ohio; and
- 2. Whereas the Camp was suspended by then Department Commander Michael Spaulding per Department Order #8, dated 21 May 2021 for repeated and persistent failure to comply with regulations pertaining to IRS reporting, while taking no action to address the issue;
- 3. Therefore, in accordance with the National Constitution, Article VI, Section 2, the request of Department Commander Davis is approved, and the Charter of McClellan Camp #91 is hereby revoked.
- 4. Members and Associates of McClellan Camp #91 who are in good standing may have transfer cards issued so that they may join another Camp of their choice.
- 5. In accordance with National Regulations, Chapter 1, Article 1, Section 5, officers and members of McClellan Camp #91 are reminded that all Camp property and assets shall be turned over as soon as possible to the Department Commander, acting as the representative of the Commander-in-Chief to collect and hold all such property in trust for the National Organization, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War. The Department Commander will provide a detailed report to the Commander-in-Chief when this has been accomplished.

Ordered this 27th Day of July, A.D. 2021

Brian C. Pierson Commander-in-Chief

Brow C. Proy.

Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

Attest:

Jonathan C. Davis
Jonathan C. Davis
National Secretary
Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War